No. 19-1392

In The Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, et al., Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al., Respondents.

> On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Jonathan P. Lienhard *Counsel of Record* Shawn Toomey Sheehy Holtzman Vogel Baran Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC 15405 John Marshall Highway Haymarket, VA 20169 (540) 341-8808 (540) 341-8809 Jlienhard@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

LANTAGNE LEGAL PRINTING 801 East Main Street Suite 100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (800) 847-0477

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
QUESTION PRESENTED1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT AND INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. ROE AND CASEY WERE WRONGLY DECIDED
A. The Stare Decisis Factors Demonstrate That This Court Should Overrule Roe and Casey5
B. Roe and Casey Were Egregiously Wrong6
C. Casey Has Failed to Provide Consistency And Stability12
II. MISSISSIPPI'S ABORTION RESTRICTION IS JUSTIFIED BY THE STATE'S DUTY TO AND INTEREST IN PROTECTING LIFE15
A. Mississippi Has A Duty To Protect Nascent Human Life15

В.	The Most Prevalent Abortion
	Procedure From Approximately 12-
	Weeks To 24-Weeks Is Dilation and
	<i>Evacuation</i>
C.	Mississippi Has A Substantial
	Interest In Protecting Life25
D.	Mississippi Has a Substantial
	Interest In Protecting The Life and
	Health of Mothers
E.	The Court Should Analyze
	Restrictions and Prohibitions To
	Abortion Under Rational Basis
	<i>Review</i> 34
CONCLUS	SION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adarand Constructors v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)
Akron v. Akron Cent. for Reprod. Health, 462 U.S. 416 (1983)
Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999) 16
Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Com., 494 U.S. 652 (1990)14
Azar v. Garza, 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018) 31
Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008)
Berman v. Parker, 348 U.S. 26 (1954)
Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986) 11
Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas, 285 U.S. 393) (Brandeis, J., dissenting
Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)3, 6, 11, 14
First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)
Garza v. Hargan, 874 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2017)
Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007) passim

Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Currier, 349 F. Supp. 3d 536 (S.D. Miss. 2018)
Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Dobbs, 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019)4
Jones v. United States, 463 U.S. 354 (1983)
June Med. Servs. v. Russo, 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) passim
MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem, 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)
Margaret S. v. Edwards, 794 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1986) 10
McArthur v. Scott, 113 U.S. 340 (1885) 11, 12, 20
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004)25, 32, 33
McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n, 514 U.S. 334 (Thomas, J., concurring)15
Mills v. Commonwealth, 13 Pa. 631 (Pa. 1850) 18
Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991)14
Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 11, 13, 14
Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) passim

Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) passim

<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 12 Pet. 657 (1838)
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) passim
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)
Smith v. State, 33 Me. 48 (Me. 1851) 18, 19
South Carolina v. United States, 199 U.S. 437 (1905)
Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000) passim
Thornburgh v. American Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, 476 U.S. 747 (1986) 8, 30
Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004) 14
Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs., 492 U.S. 490 (1989)
West Ala. Women's Cent. v. Williamson, 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018)10
Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)
Williams v. Zbaraz, 442 U.S. 1309 (1979)32

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 115
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191 21, 23, 24
OTHER AUTHORITIES
1 William Blackstone Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)17
Aida Salihagić Kadić, <i>Fetal neurophysiology</i> according to gestational age, Seminars in Fetal & Neonatal Med. 17, no. 5 (2012)28
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Intratextualism</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (1999)
Arina O. Grossu, <i>What Science Reveals About</i> <i>Fetal Pain</i> , FRC Issue Analysis (ed. 2017)
Calabresi & Agudo, Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868, 87 Texas L. Rev. 7 (2008)
Carlsson, Complications related to induced abortion: a combined retrospective and longitudinal follow-up study, 18(1) BMC Women's Health 158 (Sept. 2018)

Center for Disease Control and Prevention, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, Abortion Surveillance—United States, 2018, https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/ volumes/69/ss/ss6907a1.htm (last visited
July 6, 2021)
Clarke Forsythe, A Draft Opinion Overruling Roe v. Wade, 16 George. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y at 491-93 10, 12
D.M. Fergusson, Abortion in Young Women and Subsequent Mental Health, 4 7 J. Child Psychology & Psychiatry 16 (2006) 33
 H.W. Lawson, Abortion Mortality, United States, 1972 through 1987, 171 Obstetrics & Gynecology 1365-72 (1994) 31
J.R. Cougle, Depression Associated with Abortion and Childbirth: A Long-Term Analysis of the NLSY Cohort, 9 Med. Sci. Monitor 162 (2003)
John Finnis, <i>Abortion is Unconstitutional</i> , First Things No. 312 (April 2021)16, 17
John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A</i> <i>Comment on Roe v. Wade,</i> 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973)7
Joshua J. Craddock, Note, Protecting Prenatal Persons: Does The Fourteenth Amendment Prohibit Abortion? 40 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 539 (2017) passim

Judge Ruth Bader Ginsburg, Speaking in a	
Judicial Voice, 67 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1185	0
(1992)	8
Laura Wolk & O. Carter Snead, Irreconcilable	
Differences? Whole Woman's Health,	
Gonzales and Justice Kennedy's Vision of	
American Abortion Jurisprudence, 41	
Harv. J.L. Pub. Pol'y 719 (2018)	13
Linda A. Bartlett, Risk Factors for Legal	
Induced Abortion—Related Mortality in	
the United States, 103:4	31
Mary F. Donovan; Marco Cascella,	
Embryology, Weeks 6-8 (last update, Oct.	
16, 2020), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/	
books/NBK563181/ (last visited July 23,	
2021)	27
Oriana Valenti, Fetal Cardiac Function	
During The First Trimester Of	
Pregnancy, 5 Journal of Prenatal Med.	
59-62 (July 2011)	27
Randy Beck, Self-Conscious Dicta: The	
Origins Roe v. Wade's Trimester	
Framework, 51 Am. J. Legal Hist. 505	
(2011)	11
Randy Beck, Twenty-Week Abortion Statutes:	
Four Arguments, 43 Hastings Const.	
L.Q. 187 (2016)	7
• • • •	

Woolner, The effect of method and gestational
age at termination of pregnancy on future
obstetric and perinatal outcomes: a
register-based cohort study in Aberdeen,
Scotland, 121 BJOG: An Int'l Journal of
Obstetrics and Gynecology 309-18 (2014) 34
Y. Ohashi, Success rate and challenges of fetal anesthesia for ultrasound guided fetal intervention by maternal opioid and benzodiazepine administration, Journal of Maternal Fetal Neonatal Med. 26, no.
2 (2013)
